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2003 WISCONSIN ACT

AN ACT torenumber and amend 907.01 and 907.020 amend 227.45 (1) and 907.03; atulcreate 227.45 (1m),
907.01(3), 907.02 (1) (a), (b) and (c), 907.02 (2) and 907.02 (3) of the statlétis)g to: evidence of lay and expert

witnesses.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1d. 227.45 (1) of the statutes is amentted
read:

227.45(1) Except as provided in sub. (1m) assd
19.52 (3) and 901.05an agency or hearing examiner
shallnot be bound by common law stiatutory rules of
evidence.Theagency or hearing examiner shall admit all
testimonyhaving reasonable probative value, baall
excludeimmaterial,irrelevant or unduly repetitious testi
mony or evidence that is inadmissible under s. 901.05.
The agency or hearing examiner shall givieef to the
rulesof privilegerecognized by lawBasic principles of
relevancymateriality and probative force shall govern
the proof of all questions of fact. Objections to eviden
tiary offers and ders ofproof of evidence not admitted
may be made and shall be noted in the record.

SecTION 1g. 227.45 (1m) of the statutes is credied
read:

227.45(1m) Other than cases under 59.694 or

witness’stestimony in the form of opinions arferences
is limited to those opinions or inferences which-areratio
nally all of the following:

(1) Rationallybased orthe perception of the witness

(2) Helpfulto a clear understanding of the witngss’
testimonyor the determination of a fact in issue.

SecTiON 2. 907.01 (3) of the statutes is created to
read:

907.01(3) If the testimony is given in a case other
thana criminal case or a case brought under ch. 980, not
basedon scientifictechnical, or other specialized knewl
edgewithin the scope of a witness under s. 907.02 (1).

SecTioN 3. 907.02 of the statutes is renumbered
907.02(1) (intro.) and amended to read:

907.02(1) (intro.) If the testimony is given inGase
otherthan a criminal caser a case brought under ch. 980
andif scientific, technical, or other specialized knewl
edgewill assist the trier of fact to understand the evidence
or to determine a fact in issu witness qualified as an
expert by knowledge, skill, experience, training, or

62.23(7) (e), an agency or hearing examiner is subject to educationmay testify thereto in the form of apinion

the provisions of ss. 907.01, 907.02, and 907.03.
SecTioN 1g. 907.01 of thestatutes is renumbered
907.01(intro.) and amended to read:
907.01 Opinion testimony by lay witnesses.
(intro.) If the witnesds not testifying as an expert, the

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2001-02 : Hective date of acts.

or otherwiseif all of the following criteria are met:
SecTioN 4. 907.02 (1) (a), (b) and (c) of the statutes
arecreated to read:
907.02(1) (a) The testimony is based uponfigignt
factsor data.

“Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu

the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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(b) The testimony is the product of reliable principles SecTIOoN 6. 907.03 of the statutes is amended to read:

andmethods. 907.03 Bases of opinion testimony by experts. The
(c) The witness has applied the principles and meth factsor data in the particular case upon which an expert
odsreliably to the facts of the case. basesan opinion or inference may be those perceived by

SecTioN 5. 907.02 (2) of the statutes is created to or made known to the expert at or before the hearlihg.

read: _ _ _ of a type reasonably relied upon by experts in the particu
907.022) Notwithstanding sub. (1), the testimony of |4 field in forming opinions or inferences upon thes

S]n experttW|_ttness may tr_1t|ot dbte adml_tted under sub. (1t) Ifject, the facts or data need not be admissible in evidence
eexpert Winess IS entitied 1o receive any Compensationy, o .jer for the opinion or inference to be admitted.

contingenton the outcome of any claim or case with : I o
. ) . : Unlessthe testimony is given in@iminal case or a case
respecto which the testimony is beingfefed. that is b ht under ch. 98@ctsor data that the
SecTioN 5m. 907.02 (3) othe statutes is created to al1s brought under ch. Scacisor data fhal are otmer
wiseinadmissible may be disclosed to the jury by the pro

read: ” . .
907.02(3) If the testimony is given in a criminal case ponentof the opinion or inference only if the codeter
or a case brought under ch. 980 and if scientiichni minesthat their probative value in assisting the jury to

cal, or other specialized knowledge will assist the trier of €valuate the expestopinion or inference substantially
factto understand the evidence or to determine afiact outweighstheir prejudicial ect

issue,a witness qualifiedas an expert by knowledge, Section 7. Initial applicability.

skill, experience, training, or education may testify (1) This actfirst applies to actions pending on the
theretoin the form of an opinion or otherwise. effectivedate of this subsection.




